Designation: F 1446 – 01
Standard Test Methods for
Equipment and Procedures Used in Evaluating the
Performance Characteristics of Protective Headgear 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F 1446; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION

following information is easily legible by the user and is likely
to remain legible throughout the life of the helmet:
9.1.1 Model designation.
9.1.2 Name of manufacturer.
9.1.3 Month and year of manufacture.
9.1.4 A label that warns the user that no helmet can protect
against all possible impacts, and that for maximum protection
the helmet must be fitted and attached properly to the wearer’s
head in accordance with the manufacturer’s fitting instructions.
9.1.5 A label that warns the user that the helmet may, after
receiving an impact, be damaged to the point that it is no longer
adequate to protect the head against further impacts, and that
this damage may not be visible to the user. This label should
also state that a helmet that has sustained an impact should be
returned to the manufacturer for competent inspection or be
destroyed and replaced.
9.1.6 A label that warns the user that the helmet can be
damaged by contact with common substances (for example,
certain solvents, cleaners, hair tonics, etc.), and that this
damage may or may not be visible to the user. This label should
also list any recommended cleaning agents or procedures, or
both.
FIG. 3 Location of Reference Line
F 1446
3
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F1446-01
9.1.7 Any other warnings, cautions, or instructions specified
in the individual standard specification.
9.2 Each helmet shall have accompanying fitting and posi-
tioning instructions including graphic representation of proper
positioning.
10. Samples for Testing
10.1 Conditions and Attachments—Helmets shall be tested
complete, in the condition as offered for sale. They must pass
all tests with or without any included attachments.
10.2 Number of Samples—A test normally requires four
samples of each shell/liner size combination. In addition, one
sample shall be submitted, if required, for use in accordance
with each individual performance standard specification.
11. Test Schedule
11.1 For each set of four samples, one helmet will be
measured on the reference headform for extent-of-coverage, as
specified in the individual standard specification.
11.2 One of each of the four helmets will be assigned to
each of four conditioning environments specified in Section 12.
11.3 Testing must begin within 1 min after removal from the
conditioning environment. The helmet must be returned to the
conditioning environment within 3 min or be reconditioned for
5 min for each minute it is out of the conditioning environment
beyond the allowed 3 min, before further testing.
12. Conditioning Environments
12.1 Ambient Condition—The first condition is the ambient
condition of the test laboratory, which shall be 17 to 23°C with
a relative humidity of 25 to 75 %. The barometric pressure in